
GERMAN VILLAGE SOCIETY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

June 12, 2018 
  

Present: John Barr, Terri Dalenta, Heidi Drake, Greg Gamier, Brittany Gibson, Marie Logothetis, Jim 
Penikas, Kurt Miller, Josh Miller, Susan Sutherland, Joshua Zimmerman 

  
Staff and guests: Jonathan Barnes, JBAD; Michael Casey, Wickford Holding; Mark Patel and Raj Patel, 
Luxe Hotels; Shiloh Todorov, Nancy Kotting, Chelsey Craig and Jena Wilson, German Village Society staff 

 
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President Heidi Drake. 
 
 
Public Participation 
 
Jonathan Barnes of architecture firm JBAD presented on behalf of the Luxe Hotel property group that’s 
proposed building a boutique hotel on Livingston Ave. between Pearl St. and City Park Ave. Jonathan 
explained that the group has presented their application to the German Village Commission three times 
and will likely return in July.  
 
Jonathan shared that the most recent application to the Commission included 146 rooms: three stories 
on the City Park side and increasing up to five stories at the corner of Livingston and Pearl; a main entry 
on Livingston with a service driveway on Blenkner using existing curb cuts; and a design that 
prominently features German Village’s signature brick, but used in contemporary ways. Zoning code 
requires one parking space per room be available, but that space can be accommodated off-site; the 
most-recent plan included an underground parking garage.  
 
He then presented a revised design, which removes one floor from the design entirely and eliminates 
two from the Pearl Street side, as well as removing a section that was planned for the south side of the 
building. The new room total would be 127. The underground parking garage was also removed from 
the plan because it would no longer be financially feasible. 
 
Comments from the board included questions about whether the highest section, which contains a 
lounge, could be reduced in height at all; there was broad agreement by Board members that limiting 
the height to four stories (the current highest height in the historic district outside of St. Mary Church’s 
steeple) would be preferred. Joshua Zimmerman pointed out that approving a project at this height 
could create precedent for other tall buildings in the neighborhood to be built, even if they were for a 
different use. Discussion also ensued about the street view of the property, including what a logo would 
look like and if, since this property is on the Northwest corner of the neighborhood, if could incorporate 
a “welcome to German Village” nod. Shiloh Todorov and Josh Miller expressed concern about the 
feasibility and wear and tear on streets around the service driveway. 
 
Neighbors in attendance included Sid Druen, who said that if a good-neighbor agreement is ever used in 
relation to this project, he urge it be included as a deed restriction and not just approved with a 
handshake. Janet Druen said she thinks neighbors should think hard about the site’s best use, since she 



believes there could be others. Sarah Ryan, who lives a few blocks from the property, asked what would 
keep a hotel guest from parking in the neighborhood if they didn’t want to pay for valet services; 
Jonathan explained that as he sees it, that’s an aspect of urban living, but that the hotel would always 
have valet services available and would make pains to encourage people to use them. Raj Patel added 
that according to their research, the majority of hotel guests in urban settings get dropped off (via a taxi 
or other service) at a hotel, and that most people expect they’ll have to pay to valet-park their car. He 
estimates that with about 120 rooms, they’d have 60 or fewer cars parking overnight via the valet on 
average.  
 
Connie Swain asked about other Luxe Hotel projects. Raj said that they have hotels in Hilliard and 
Marysville and a few other projects underway, and that this would be their first urban development. 
When Connie asked, Raj and Jonathan listed a few other downtowns with similar boutique-hotel 
scenarios: Savannah, Georgia; Georgetown, Dupont Circle and Alexandria in the Washington, D.C. area; 
Charleston, South Carolina; and Beacon Hill in Boston, Massachusetts.  
 
Carl Fry, the current owner of much of the property that the hotel would take over, introduced himself 
and said that he’s owned it since 1981 and won’t sell unless it’s to Luxe Hotels; he’s solely interested in 
their project because it’s the only thing he could imagine being built there.  
 
Heidi thanked the JBAD, Luxe Hotel and Wickford Holding representatives for attending and encouraged 
anyone interested to watch for this project to appear on future Commission meeting agendas. She 
noted that, at the Commission’s request, our discussion points will be passed along for them to 
reference as they review the hotel application. 
 
 
Reports of the President and Officers  
 
President Heidi Drake appointed this year’s election committee members – which per a bylaw change 
last year (thanks to our switch to electronic voting) was reduced to two – Phyllis Driscoll and Sue Riley. 
Heidi added that more about the election process would be explained in the Organizational 
Development Committee’s report. 
 
Vice President Joshua Zimmerman had no report. 
 
Secretary Brittany Gibson presented the minutes of the May 8, 2018, meeting. 
 
 MOTION: To approve the minutes of the May 8, 2018, GVS board meeting. [Dalenta, Drake] 

Motion approved. 
 
Treasurer John Barr shared that the Finance Committee is reviewing audited draft of our financial 
statements and that he is meeting with the audit firm. Drafts of the audited financials should be 
provided to the board in July. 
 
 
 
Committee Reports  
 



Heidi noted that the Committees had submitted their reports in the board packet and asked if there 
were any Committee activities with additional updates requiring board discussion or approval.  
 
Joshua updated the board on the status of Haus und Garten Tour ticket sales. With less than two weeks 
before the event, we’ve made up a lot of ground in PreTour ticket sales and are now $7,400 behind 
budget. Joshua thanked board members who made calls to previous PreTour attendees who hadn’t 
purchased their tickets yet – which resulted in about six people purchasing tickets – and mentioned that 
there are other folks who could be contacted if anyone is interested in making more calls. Most 
important, he said, is that all board members continue to talk up the weekend’s tickets in an effort to 
keep sales going strong.  
 
Shiloh pointed out that the projected deficit against the budget that Joshua mentioned earlier ($7,400) 
assumes that Sunday sales come in as budgeted (at $50,000); if they yield less than that amount, the 
deficit will rise. 
 
Heidi brought the board’s attention to the TEA 43206 motion in that Committee’s event report. 
 

MOTION: To accept the plan for TEA 43206 on August 18, 2018, with the restrictions as 
designated, as outlined per the written document presented to the Board, and to consent to 
allow the sponsor and GVS to undertake the required fundraising associated with these 
events. [Zimmerman, Dalenta] 

 Motion approved. 
 
Jim Penikas announced that the annual election of four members to the Board of Trustees would take 
place in August and placed into nomination the candidates the Organizational Development Committee 
has vetted and endorsed for this year’s election: John Barr, Greg Gamier and Marie Logothetis – all 
current board members seeking a renewed term – and Robin Strohm, an attorney living in the 
neighborhood who has experience in real estate, condo associations, landlord-renter relationships and 
other related idea who is interested in bringing that experience to the board.  
 
Heidi thanked the incumbent board members for their many valuable contributions to the board so far 
and noted that having someone with legal experience on the board would be a welcome addition. 
She applauded the Committee for their extensive work meeting with interested neighbors over the past 
year, with a focus on skills the board could especially benefit from at this point in time. The board 
expressed their approval of the candidates. 
 
Heidi also noted that these nominations kick off the three-week period during which any German Village 
Society member (who’s been a member in good standing for at least one year) can “self-nominate” for 
an open seat by obtaining 10 signatures from members in good standing and by acknowledging their 
intent to serve if elected. A self-nomination form is available from the executive director. Heidi asked 
Shiloh to place a notice announcing this in the next Neighbors4Neighbors e-newsletter. 
 
 
Staff Reports 
 
None. 
 



 
Old/New Business 
 
Volunteer highlights: Cathie Senter, for being the brain (and much of the muscle) behind the Pride 
parade float, which has been constructed to resemble a miniature brick house. Additionally, Katharine 
Moore (on behalf of Friends of Schiller) recognized Tim Moore for helping to get the fountain in the 
pond back up and running.  
 
Safety: none. 
 
Having wrapped up the agenda, Heidi suggested the board end the meeting at 7:06 p.m. 
  

MOTION: Adjourn the June 12, 2018, meeting of the German Village Board of Trustees to 
executive session. [Drake, Zimmerman] 

 
Motion approved. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Brittany Gibson, Secretary 

 
Attest: Heidi Drake, President 
 













Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
Income

   Admission/Event Income 0.00  200.00  200.00  677.50  600.00  1,925.00  32,350.00  54,465.01  16,582.00  42,328.00  -370.00  785.00  7,150.00  13,875.00  0.00  500.00  57,267.51  114,000.00  

   Advertising Income 4,038.93  15,468.74  2,815.77  8,140.78  9,283.86  9,448.39  11,177.26  10,243.83  5,336.96  5,733.75  6,218.10  2,560.49  2,403.23  1,266.19  874.48  642.02  0.00  32,652.78  63,000.00  

   Contributions 58.18  -83.00  460.68  30.72  6,261.67  2,312.64  1,202.84  2,072.38  5,131.89  -1,041.66  2,848.73  5,667.96  1,665.38  273.44  3,915.96  337.45  0.00  13,115.26  18,000.00  

   In-Kind Donations 2,850.00  9,134.00  2,499.99  0.00  3,677.10  0.00  1,000.00  750.00  3,003.05  0.00  6,648.02  6,838.31  14,125.99  1,350.00  26,153.68  0.00  0.00  13,030.14  65,000.00  

   Interest Income 7.46  3.85  3.37  3.37  3.61  3.73  3.73  3.37  3.73  3.97  3.61  3.73  3.73  2.48  0.27  9.89  3.00  21.90  45.00  

   Membership Dues - GVS 30,299.15  36,814.95  9,996.66  11,564.99  11,795.00  11,645.00  9,894.12  7,470.00  11,414.16  10,904.90  9,695.00  9,860.14  6,037.52  3,366.67  7,411.67  229.16  0.00  73,399.09  115,000.00  

   Membership Dues -GVBC 975.00  3,199.99  2,062.50  1,050.00  1,600.62  1,200.00  693.75  993.75  300.00  843.75  670.87  354.14  918.75  543.75  225.00  0.00  0.00  5,631.87  10,000.00  

   Merchandise Income 0.00  22.00  205.00  21.00  95.00  135.00  46.00  458.00  7.00  38.00  30.00  20.00  6.01  31.99  7.00  14.00  636.00  500.00  

   Miscellaneous Income 0.01  0.90  1.80  7.00  7.00  321.11  7.00  155.18  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  

   Rental Income 1,962.00  1,958.00  214.00  405.75  2,746.50  1,489.00  1,119.00  2,911.00  1,106.50  -3,181.25  842.00  1,936.75  892.00  704.50  749.50  792.75  500.00  7,148.00  10,000.00  

   SLATE Income 7,533.33  20,000.00  2,833.33  20,000.00  833.33  20,000.00  3,833.33  2,000.00  2,250.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  0.00  17,283.32  70,000.00  

   Sponsorship 1,512.50  2,500.00  1,250.00  4,795.17  4,924.91  10,687.50  12,493.49  17,420.17  13,880.17  5,179.83  14,951.11  3,187.50  7,225.00  2,963.89  187.50  4,250.00  152.33  34,061.07  73,500.00  

   Tour Income 0.00  100.00  50.00  264.00  655.00  400.09  965.00  785.91  853.00  238.00  667.00  214.91  1,986.09  291.00  200.00  1,670.00  6,000.00  

Total Income $        49,236.55  $        88,996.54  $        22,358.30  $        46,496.68  $        41,875.10  $        57,747.06  $        44,132.52  $        76,667.59  $        98,314.47  $        37,825.20  $                0.00  $        87,417.55  $                0.00  $        31,314.02  $                0.00  $        35,898.78  $                0.00  $        17,841.84  $                0.00  $        55,411.14  $                0.00  $          8,559.27  $                0.00  $          1,369.33  $       255,916.94  $       545,545.00  

Gross Profit $        49,236.55  $        88,996.54  $        22,358.30  $        46,496.68  $        41,875.10  $        57,747.06  $        44,132.52  $        76,667.59  $        98,314.47  $        37,825.20  $                0.00  $        87,417.55  $                0.00  $        31,314.02  $                0.00  $        35,898.78  $                0.00  $        17,841.84  $                0.00  $        55,411.14  $                0.00  $          8,559.27  $                0.00  $          1,369.33  $       255,916.94  $       545,545.00  

Expenses

   Accounting Expense 2,700.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,200.00  1,500.00  1,800.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  7,200.00  18,000.00  

   Advertising 20.00  50.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  500.00  490.40  100.00  39.60  250.00  650.00  -50.00  0.00  50.00  6,500.00  

   Audit Fees 0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00  1,485.00  0.00  1,550.00  0.00  0.00  965.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  7,000.00  

   Bank/Credit Card Fees 495.39  458.66  930.84  432.19  705.48  443.30  378.74  1,090.91  -262.03  1,254.29  847.44  3,749.90  519.41  707.77  268.22  202.91  25.00  2,248.42  10,000.00  

   Computer Related Costs 0.00  0.00  

      Hardware/Software 3,148.97  121.89  855.27  323.59  643.27  267.07  571.13  104.81  407.27  723.47  2,397.00  658.32  782.29  3,420.69  600.77  810.10  790.00  5,625.91  11,000.00  

      Internet 43.11  52.79  166.71  227.45  62.86  552.92  0.00  

      Maintenance 300.00  822.50  300.00  657.50  910.00  1,290.00  960.00  1,230.00  1,570.00  550.00  800.00  550.00  550.00  800.00  550.00  600.00  600.00  4,040.00  9,000.00  

   Total Computer Related Costs $          3,492.08  $             944.39  $          1,208.06  $             981.09  $          1,719.98  $          1,557.07  $          1,758.58  $          1,334.81  $          2,040.13  $          1,273.47  $                0.00  $          3,197.00  $                0.00  $          1,208.32  $                0.00  $          1,332.29  $                0.00  $          4,220.69  $                0.00  $          1,150.77  $                0.00  $          1,410.10  $                0.00  $          1,390.00  $         10,218.83  $         20,000.00  

   Consulting Fees 1,360.50  1,360.50  0.00  

      Consulting 0.00  0.00  2,498.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  4,800.00  202.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  

      Legal 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  5,000.00  

      Subcontractor 97.50  500.00  597.50  0.00  

   Total Consulting Fees $               97.50  $                0.00  $          1,000.00  $                0.00  $             500.00  $          2,498.00  $                0.00  $          2,500.00  $          1,360.50  $          7,500.00  $                0.00  $          2,500.00  $                0.00  $          4,800.00  $                0.00  $             202.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $           2,958.00  $         20,000.00  

   Dues & Memberships 250.00  0.00  118.00  505.00  0.00  0.00  106.43  0.00  445.00  50.00  0.00  0.00  250.00  0.00  250.00  474.43  1,500.00  

   Equipment Rental 185.00  766.00  185.00  685.00  185.00  733.00  632.57  685.00  185.00  685.00  1,214.00  4,662.86  685.00  1,158.00  1,127.15  185.00  413.99  1,372.57  13,000.00  

   Food/Beverages 510.21  370.56  282.29  309.54  746.92  523.35  607.44  718.82  1,154.69  119.93  1,290.71  1,993.54  513.46  246.21  1,274.39  139.49  0.00  3,301.55  7,500.00  

   Gifts & Awards 53.00  90.04  107.43  750.08  88.78  60.91  911.99  2,071.59  356.19  2,278.01  2,721.94  294.01  76.85  111.80  0.00  0.00  2,972.62  7,000.00  

   In-Kind Expense 2,850.00  9,134.00  2,499.99  0.00  3,677.10  0.00  1,000.00  750.00  3,003.05  0.00  6,648.02  6,838.31  14,125.99  1,350.00  26,153.68  0.00  0.00  13,030.14  65,000.00  

   License/Fees/Permits 0.00  50.00  0.00  42.25  0.00  674.98  50.00  325.00  409.50  116.50  0.00  0.00  300.00  0.00  124.00  0.00  1,092.23  1,000.00  

   Meeting Haus Cleaning 19.80  784.40  744.80  825.00  744.80  844.80  744.80  844.80  798.44  844.80  1,389.40  1,342.80  864.60  844.80  1,344.80  844.80  1,225.00  3,052.64  12,000.00  

   Meeting Haus Groundskeeping 229.00  0.00  87.25  93.75  220.00  0.00  103.00  216.75  220.50  128.75  0.00  117.75  106.00  0.00  322.75  1,200.00  

   Miscellaneous Expense 500.00  10.00  500.00  947.05  700.00  66.00  1,512.00  830.25  500.00  500.00  1,510.70  500.00  500.00  500.00  76.00  9,000.00  

   Payroll Processing 300.15  305.00  149.65  145.00  144.40  145.00  144.54  145.00  150.49  145.00  145.00  145.00  145.00  145.00  145.00  145.00  145.00  889.23  1,900.00  

   Payroll Taxes 2,877.50  2,568.89  2,505.23  2,457.82  1,534.61  1,371.59  476.46  3,685.71  1,483.47  1,300.70  1,382.94  1,072.95  1,384.16  1,228.79  1,264.84  2,042.97  1,238.64  8,877.27  21,000.00  

   Postage 301.50  219.00  301.50  659.05  1,145.22  1,192.57  1,012.01  1,062.82  334.50  34.50  31.75  1,672.05  0.00  923.59  0.00  1,890.06  7,000.00  

   Printing/Signage 70.68  93.00  302.00  -550.61  2,522.49  2,535.64  380.50  3,746.55  2,187.76  7,411.31  2,530.04  1,222.52  375.63  81.00  2,862.25  31.50  5,802.26  20,000.00  

   Projects from Strategic Plan 1,949.00  1,941.00  1,941.00  1,941.00  2,441.00  1,941.00  1,941.00  1,941.00  2,441.00  4,941.00  2,641.00  1,941.00  0.00  28,000.00  

   Property & D/O Insurance 0.00  7,388.00  9,957.67  1,742.00  854.00  0.00  720.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,150.00  0.00  10,811.67  11,000.00  

   Repairs & Maintenance 697.21  3,500.00  3,692.50  1,881.28  949.09  575.00  0.00  1,252.77  3,408.80  0.00  1,037.45  464.13  435.00  1,063.05  0.00  5,956.28  13,000.00  

   Salaries/Wages 17,179.16  16,985.54  16,804.16  16,255.44  16,696.66  16,085.44  16,629.16  16,183.52  18,953.70  16,736.09  16,884.46  16,968.08  16,460.44  16,244.85  16,441.59  17,085.44  16,319.11  86,262.84  198,650.00  

      Benefits 1,030.80  1,435.00  1,082.81  1,435.00  1,087.86  1,435.00  1,081.75  1,435.00  1,083.22  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  1,435.00  5,366.44  17,220.00  

      Overtime 0.00  233.69  0.00  259.65  0.00  123.33  0.00  194.74  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  811.41  3,000.00  

      Professional Development 3,060.00  100.00  65.00  100.00  559.87  200.00  301.75  400.00  35.00  50.00  300.00  400.00  500.00  500.00  2,000.00  440.00  10.00  4,021.62  5,000.00  

   Total Salaries/Wages $        21,269.96  $        18,520.54  $        18,185.66  $        17,790.44  $        18,604.04  $        17,720.44  $        18,135.99  $        18,018.52  $        20,266.66  $        19,221.09  $                0.00  $        19,619.46  $                0.00  $        18,803.08  $                0.00  $        18,395.44  $                0.00  $        18,179.85  $                0.00  $        20,876.59  $                0.00  $        18,960.44  $                0.00  $        17,764.11  $         96,462.31  $       223,870.00  

   Security 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  926.00  0.00  0.00  597.00  0.00  477.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  

   Storage 1,020.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,020.00  

   Supplies 183.27  250.00  225.81  622.21  235.99  95.97  473.18  414.42  527.10  261.10  1,231.20  401.91  119.72  142.27  1,188.55  272.65  0.00  1,645.35  5,000.00  

   Transportation/Towing 134.15  3.00  16.74  311.25  0.00  9.99  56.26  70.62  129.65  6,582.84  0.00  5.00  1.00  3.74  0.00  324.24  7,000.00  

   Utilities 1,324.99  1,801.99  1,081.61  1,166.58  1,250.22  1,016.82  1,168.42  1,065.37  1,142.48  1,434.71  1,100.34  1,395.36  1,170.23  1,113.47  1,402.10  1,101.21  1,231.82  5,967.72  15,000.00  

Total Expenses $        36,855.53  $        42,172.29  $        33,038.98  $        46,256.29  $        47,393.26  $        40,989.97  $        32,031.24  $        39,485.68  $        40,677.56  $        47,705.75  $                0.00  $        60,593.68  $                0.00  $        62,594.85  $                0.00  $        47,117.38  $                0.00  $        38,529.21  $                0.00  $        64,783.64  $                0.00  $        36,605.20  $                0.00  $        27,656.06  $       189,996.57  $       554,490.00  

Net Operating Income $        12,381.02  $        46,824.25  -$       10,680.68  $             240.39  -$         5,518.16  $        16,757.09  $        12,101.28  $        37,181.91  $        57,636.91  -$         9,880.55  $                0.00  $        26,823.87  $                0.00  -$       31,280.83  $                0.00  -$       11,218.60  $                0.00  -$       20,687.37  $                0.00  -$         9,372.50  $                0.00  -$       28,045.93  $                0.00  -$       26,286.73  $         65,920.37  -$          8,945.00  

Other Income

   Transfers In 10,000.00  9,151.15  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,151.15  10,000.00  

Total Other Income $                0.00  $        10,000.00  $          9,151.15  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $                0.00  $           9,151.15  $         10,000.00  

Other Expenses

   Depreciation 3,151.79  3,350.00  3,151.79  3,350.00  3,151.79  3,350.00  3,151.79  3,350.00  3,151.79  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,350.00  3,150.00  15,758.95  40,000.00  

Total Other Expenses $          3,151.79  $          3,350.00  $          3,151.79  $          3,350.00  $          3,151.79  $          3,350.00  $          3,151.79  $          3,350.00  $          3,151.79  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,350.00  $                0.00  $          3,150.00  $         15,758.95  $         40,000.00  

Net Income Before Depreciation $        12,381.02  $        56,824.25  -$         1,529.53  $             240.39  -$         5,518.16  $        16,757.09  $        12,101.28  $        37,181.91  $        57,636.91  -$         9,880.55  $                0.00  $        26,823.87  $                0.00  -$       31,280.83  $                0.00  -$       11,218.60  $                0.00  -$       20,687.37  $                0.00  -$         9,372.50  $                0.00  -$       28,045.93  $                0.00  -$       26,286.73  $         75,071.52  $           1,055.00  
Net Income After Depreciation $          9,229.23  $        56,824.25  -$         4,681.32  -$         3,109.61  -$         8,669.95  $        13,407.09  $          8,949.49  $        33,831.91  $        54,485.12  -$       13,230.55  $                0.00  $        23,473.87  $                0.00  -$       34,630.83  $                0.00  -$       14,568.60  $                0.00  -$       24,037.37  $                0.00  -$       12,722.50  $                0.00  -$       31,395.93  $                0.00  -$       29,436.73  $         59,312.57  -$        38,945.00  

Nov 2018 Dec 2018 Total

German Village Society
2018 GVS BUDGET VARIANCE BY MONTH OPERATIONS

January - December 2018

Jun 2018 Jul 2018 Aug 2018 Sep 2018 Oct 2018Jan 2018 Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Apr 2018 May 2018



Actual Budget over Budget
% of 

Budget Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget Notes
Income

   Admission/Event Income 54,465.01  16,582.00  37,883.01  328.46% 57,267.51  114,000.00  -56,732.49  50.23%

   Advertising Income 5,336.96  5,733.75  -396.79  93.08% 32,652.78  63,000.00  -30,347.22  51.83%

   Contributions 5,131.89  -1,041.66  6,173.55  -492.66% 13,115.26  18,000.00  -4,884.74  72.86%

   In-Kind Donations 3,003.05  0.00  3,003.05  13,030.14  65,000.00  -51,969.86  20.05%

   Interest Income 3.73  3.97  -0.24  93.95% 21.90  45.00  -23.10  48.67%

   Membership Dues - GVS 11,414.16  10,904.90  509.26  104.67% 73,399.09  115,000.00  -41,600.91  63.83%

   Membership Dues -GVBC 300.00  843.75  -543.75  35.56% 5,631.87  10,000.00  -4,368.13  56.32%

   Merchandise Income 458.00  7.00  451.00  6542.86% 636.00  500.00  136.00  127.20%

   Miscellaneous Income 7.00  -7.00  0.00% 0.00  500.00  -500.00  0.00%

   Rental Income 1,106.50  -3,181.25  4,287.75  -34.78% 7,148.00  10,000.00  -2,852.00  71.48%

   SLATE Income 2,250.00  2,000.00  250.00  112.50% 17,283.32  70,000.00  -52,716.68  24.69%

   Sponsorship 13,880.17  5,179.83  8,700.34  267.97% 34,061.07  73,500.00  -39,438.93  46.34%

   Tour Income 965.00  785.91  179.09  122.79% 1,670.00  6,000.00  -4,330.00  27.83%

Total Income $  98,314.47  $    37,825.20  $      60,489.27  259.92% $  255,916.94  $    545,545.00  -$     289,628.06  46.91%

Gross Profit $  98,314.47  $    37,825.20  $      60,489.27  259.92% $  255,916.94  $    545,545.00  -$     289,628.06  46.91%

Expenses

   Accounting Expense 1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  100.00% 7,200.00  18,000.00  -10,800.00  40.00%

   Advertising 500.00  -500.00  0.00% 50.00  6,500.00  -6,450.00  0.77%

   Audit Fees 1,550.00  -1,550.00  0.00% 3,000.00  7,000.00  -4,000.00  42.86%

   Bank/Credit Card Fees -262.03  1,254.29  -1,516.32  -20.89% 2,248.42  10,000.00  -7,751.58  22.48%

   Computer Related Costs 2,040.13  1,273.47  766.66  160.20% 10,218.83  20,000.00  -9,781.17  51.09%

   Consulting Fees 1,360.50  7,500.00  -6,139.50  18.14% 2,958.00  20,000.00  -17,042.00  14.79%

   Dues & Memberships 106.43  0.00  106.43  474.43  1,500.00  -1,025.57  31.63%

   Equipment Rental 185.00  685.00  -500.00  27.01% 1,372.57  13,000.00  -11,627.43  10.56%

   Food/Beverages 1,154.69  119.93  1,034.76  962.80% 3,301.55  7,500.00  -4,198.45  44.02%

   Gifts & Awards 2,071.59  356.19  1,715.40  581.60% 2,972.62  7,000.00  -4,027.38  42.47%

   In-Kind Expense 3,003.05  0.00  3,003.05  13,030.14  65,000.00  -51,969.86  20.05%

   License/Fees/Permits 325.00  409.50  -84.50  79.37% 1,092.23  1,000.00  92.23  109.22%

   Meeting Haus Cleaning 798.44  844.80  -46.36  94.51% 3,052.64  12,000.00  -8,947.36  25.44%

   Meeting Haus Groundskeeping 103.00  -103.00  0.00% 322.75  1,200.00  -877.25  26.90%

   Miscellaneous Expense 66.00  1,512.00  -1,446.00  4.37% 76.00  9,000.00  -8,924.00  0.84%

   Payroll Processing 150.49  145.00  5.49  103.79% 889.23  1,900.00  -1,010.77  46.80%

   Payroll Taxes 1,483.47  1,300.70  182.77  114.05% 8,877.27  21,000.00  -12,122.73  42.27%

   Postage 1,012.01  1,062.82  -50.81  95.22% 1,890.06  7,000.00  -5,109.94  27.00%

   Printing/Signage 3,746.55  2,187.76  1,558.79  171.25% 5,802.26  20,000.00  -14,197.74  29.01%

   Projects from Strategic Plan 2,441.00  -2,441.00  0.00% 0.00  28,000.00  -28,000.00  0.00%

   Property & D/O Insurance 720.00  -720.00  0.00% 10,811.67  11,000.00  -188.33  98.29%

   Repairs & Maintenance 1,252.77  -1,252.77  0.00% 5,956.28  13,000.00  -7,043.72  45.82%

   Salaries/Wages 20,266.66  19,221.09  1,045.57  105.44% 96,462.31  223,870.00  -127,407.69  43.09%

   Security 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  -2,000.00  0.00%

   Storage 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,020.00  -1,020.00  0.00%

   Supplies 527.10  261.10  266.00  201.88% 1,645.35  5,000.00  -3,354.65  32.91%

   Transportation/Towing 70.62  -70.62  0.00% 324.24  7,000.00  -6,675.76  4.63%

   Utilities 1,142.48  1,434.71  -292.23  79.63% 5,967.72  15,000.00  -9,032.28  39.78%

Total Expenses $  40,677.56  $    47,705.75  -$       7,028.19  85.27% $  189,996.57  $    554,490.00  -$     364,493.43  34.27%

Net Operating Income $  57,636.91  -$     9,880.55  $      67,517.46  -583.34% $    65,920.37  -$       8,945.00  $         74,865.37  -736.95%

Other Income

   Transfers In 0.00  0.00  9,151.15  10,000.00  -848.85  91.51%

Total Other Income $            0.00  $             0.00  $                0.00  $      9,151.15  $      10,000.00  -$             848.85  91.51%

Other Expenses

   Depreciation 3,151.79  3,350.00  -198.21  94.08% 15,758.95  40,000.00  -24,241.05  39.40%

Total Other Expenses $    3,151.79  $      3,350.00  -$          198.21  94.08% $    15,758.95  $      40,000.00  -$       24,241.05  39.40%

Net Other Income -$   3,151.79  -$     3,350.00  $            198.21  94.08% -$     6,607.80  -$     30,000.00  $         23,392.20  22.03%

Net Income $  54,485.12  -$   13,230.55  $      67,715.67  -411.81% $    59,312.57  -$     38,945.00  $         98,257.57  -152.30%

May 2018 Total

German Village Society
2018 GVS Operations Previous Month Comparison

5/31/2018



Fund for Historic Preservation - June 2018 
 
 
On Wednesday, May 9, the German Village Commission hosted the annual Caretakers of a Legacy 
Awards, which are critical to the fabric of our neighborhood.  At that same event, The Fund for Historic 
Preservation unveiled the first 12 signs on our new interpretive trail, The Brickline. This storytelling 
project has been approved by the German Village Commission, funded in part by the Ohio Humanities 
Council, and supported by several neighborhood focus groups.  
 
The first 12 signs are a trail from the Meeting Haus to Lindey's, Frank Fetch Park and east on Beck Street. 
After the Caretakers event, John Clark led a group of approximately 20 people on a guided tour of the 
installation. Along the way, we heard things like “I never knew that,” “That’s interesting,” and “that 
helps me understand why that building looks that way.”  Considering that our walking tour audience was 
comprised of primarily familiar, seasoned Villagers, we were thrilled to notice that there were points of 
new learning and discovery for them.  This was exactly our intention from the beginning – something 
that appeals to residents and visitors alike. 
 
We have content in the development stage for the next 18 stories, which will take us down Mohawk 
Street to Schiller Park, and we'll continue from there.  Our three main cultural themes of German Village 
for this project are the German immigrant experience, the preservation and restoration of the 
neighborhood starting in 1960, and the community of volunteers and caretakers of our legacy who keep 
the neighborhood vibrant. The current Certificate of Appropriateness from the GV Commission covers 
the installation of up to 50 signs.  John Clark will help us with writing the next block of stories, working in 
tandem with Alan Renga, who has organized the GVS’ extensive archives over the past year or so.  
 
This project is a component of an overall program that will encompass house markers, historic 
storytelling and eventually, distinctive street signs and gateways to German Village. We are excited to 
participate in supporting the efforts to renovate and refresh the GVS Visitors Center and to tie the 
educational and storytelling components of that Center to The Brickline. We will leverage the work done 
on the archives and oral histories to bring all of this together in a comprehensive experience, and are 
currently exploring a technology solution that will allow The Brickline to be a self-guided tour with 
additional “learn more here” resources.  
 
We were grateful to learn last week that we have won a $3500 grant from the Tom E. Dailey Foundation 
that will assist in funding this next phase of our project to add to the archive collection and begin to 
interpret that collection for use in the Visitors Center. Thank you, Tom Dailey and the Foundation board 
for your support of the Fund for Historic Preservation! 
 
As always, we extend a huge THANK YOU to all of our neighbors, GVS staff and board members and 
friends who have helped to make this happen through the support of TEA43206.  
 
SAVE THE DATE for the 8th annual TEA 43206 on August 18, 2018.  This year's theme is disco, and it's 
going to be huge fun!  Plan to wear your dance shoes!   
 
 
Darci Congrove & John Pribble 
German Village Guest House 
 



German Village Society Committee Report 
 
Committee: Green Spot            Meeting date(s): resume in fall 

 
Attendees names:   Next Meeting: TBA 
 
 
Highlights/Discussion: 
 
Our Spring CSA is in full swing and the feedback has been positive, 
everyone loves the fruits, veggies and eggs.  The turnips are the most 
popular item right now, and the talk of the CSA. 
 
GreenSpot had a booth at the Garten Market 5/11 and 12/ 2018. 
We shared information about Green Spot and collecting email 
addresses to send more information on our initiatives. 
 
Green Spot Columbus has updated their website and we are a 
featured neighborhood, check it out at 
https://www.columbus.gov/greenspot/learn/neighborhood/ 
 
The signs for Green Spot signs for German Village have been 
finalized and locations identified.  Photos Attached.  There will be two 
signs one at Livingston and 3rd and one at Jaeger and Nursery.  These 
locations already have GV signs, so this just adds to the gateways of 
GV. 
 
Plans and Assignments: 
 
GSGV will be meeting informally throughout the summer.  Our June 
meeting is at Barcelona on June 19, 6 p.m. at Barcelona for wine. 
 
GSGV will be sharing short N4N articles on our neighbors caught 
being green.  It will be recognizing residents and businesses.  Our 

https://www.columbus.gov/greenspot/learn/neighborhood/


first article features Sarah and her people Bill and Ruth Boys picking 
up trash at Schiller Park.  All articles are written from the point of 
view our neighborhood Corgis. 
 
GSGV now has an email address 
GreenSpotGermanVillage@gmail.com 
 
We are hoping that others will share residents caught being green 
with us so we can continue our N4N series and give recognition to our 
wonderful neighbors. 
 
We will begin formal meetings again in September. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Do you have issues or concerns that require consideration by the 
Board or staff for possible response or action? If so, please spell out 
timeline. (Could include the need for time/support from GVS staff or 
volunteers or the need for financial resources, for example.) 
 
 
Ideas or concerns about safety: 
 
 
 
Ideas or concerns about sidewalks: 
 
 
 

mailto:GreenSpotGermanVillage@gmail.com


Outstanding volunteers of note: 
 
 
 
Anything else you would like to share with the board? 
 

 
 



















































Board members: 

 

Shiloh requested I attach this to your reading material for the board meeting. I spoke on behalf of GVS 

regarding best practices in preservation, and against the demolition of the Antiques Mall on High St. This 

is another co-advocacy effort with Columbus Landmarks, who joined us in successfully working together 

to help prevent the demolition of the Maennerchor building recently. Both of these buildings have a 

history tied to German Village, though a geographic boundary exists today with regards to designated 

districts. 

My 3 minute presentation: 

-begin copy- 

Intro: Nancy Kotting, Historic Preservation Advocate for the German Village Society, speaking on behalf 

of the Society. 

I am empowered by our Board of Trustees to advocate beyond our borders in the interest of 

preservation when necessary. 

The Brewery District Commission duties and functions as established by Ordinance No. 504-93, passed 

April 29, 1993 include among others,” Improve the City’s tax base by encouraging reinvestment in 

historic buildings, and redevelopment of undeveloped land and parcels containing noncontributing 

structures.  

The Brewery District Commission By -Laws state under Article IV, (Duties) Section 1 entitled “The Duties 

of the Brewery District Commission shall be as follows”, Item A, “ To preserve, protect and enhance the 

unique architectural and historical district of the City known as the Brewery District and Item B: “ To 

consider applications pursuant to regulations and Standards of Chapters 3116 and 3321, CC and the 

Commissions guidelines and issue Certificates therefore, if appropriate. 

With regards to applications for certificates of appropriateness requesting demolition, Chapter 3116.14 

entitled Standards for Demolition requires an applicant submit a written statement that such structure 

or architectural feature is NOT historically or architecturally significant or otherwise worthy of 

preservation and the reasons the applicant is seeking to demolish the same. 

It should be noted clearly that such a statement CANNOT be made as the building is considered a 

contributing historic structure within the Brewery Historic District, historic and architecturally 

significant. 

Standards for Demolition 3116.14 also states: “ If seeking to demolish an entire structure or major 

portion thereof, the applicant shall also submit definite plans for reuse of the site, evidence of 

commitment for funding of the new project, a timeframe for project initiation and completion and an 



assessment of the effect such plans will have on the character and integrity of the listed property or 

district. 

Section 3116.15, of CC states the criteria necessary to determine substantial economic hardship, 

includes item (4)  “The owner has been unable to sell the property” 

Section 3116.16 of C.C. states criteria to determine unusual and compelling circumstances, includes  

item (3) No reasonable means of saving the property from deterioration, demolition or collapse other 

than the applicants proposal exists. 

I would like to state, I remind the Commission I am under oath, that this criteria for demolition cannot 

be met and therefore the demolition should be denied, if in fact all other criteria has been met that 

would even meet the requirements to call a vote.  

I would like to respectfully submit the following written statement, containing the signature of both the 

Executive Director of the German Village Society and myself Historic Preservation Advocate on behalf of 

the German Village Society: 

To the Brewery District Commission- 

I Shiloh Todorov, Executive Director of the German Village Society have had lengthy conversations with 

an entity financially qualified to purchase the property at 1045 S. High. We have naturally pledged 

confidentiality as to the identity of this entity. We will divulge however that the property would be 

retained in situ, NOT demolished and would be incorporated into the future redevelopment of the site. 

Being as the property owner has not listed on the open market nor otherwise made any substantial 

efforts to market and sell this property to anyone other than the applicant; the applicant has failed to 

meet the criteria set forth in in chapter 3116.15 demonstrating that the owner has been unable to sell 

the property. He simply has not tried. 

Secondly, it is clear based on our communications that a reasonable means of saving the property from 

deterioration, demolition or collapse DOES exist, in the form of the entity we are in communication 

with. 

Therefore, any argument put forth by the applicant to support demolition under Chapter 3116.15 and 

Chapter 3116.16 is clearly nullified. 

We request the Brewery District Commission vote to deny this application for demolition. 

Respectfully,  

 

Shiloh Todorov Executive Director, German Village Society 

 



 

Nancy Kotting Historic Preservation Advocate, German Village Society 

 

Thank you for your time. 

 

-end- 

  



(This has been entered into the public record on our letterhead.) 

 

 

 

To the Brewery District Commission-       June 8, 2018 

 

I, Shiloh Todorov, Executive Director of the German Village Society have had lengthy conversations with 

an entity financially qualified to purchase the property at 1045 S. High. We have naturally pledged 

confidentiality as to the identity of this entity. We will divulge however that the property would be 

retained in situ, NOT demolished and would be incorporated into the future redevelopment of the site. 

Being as the property owner has not listed on the open market nor otherwise made any substantial 

efforts to market and sell this property to anyone other than the applicant; the applicant has failed to 

meet the criteria set forth in in chapter 3116.15 demonstrating that the owner has been unable to sell 

the property. He simply has not tried. 

Secondly, it is clear based on our communications, that a reasonable means of saving the property from 

deterioration, demolition or collapse DOES exist, in the form of the entity we are in communication 

with. 

Therefore, any argument put forth by the applicant to support demolition under Chapter 3116.15 and 

Chapter 3116.16 is clearly nullified. 

We request the Brewery District Commission vote to deny this application for demolition. 

Respectfully,  

 

Shiloh Todorov Executive Director, German Village Society 

 

 

Nancy Kotting Historic Preservation Advocate, German Village Society 

 

 



Donor Relations & Marketing Coordinator, Chelsey Craig  

 

Social Media: 

This past month was full of social media shake-ups! We hosted a FaceBook live Game Show Giveaway to 
raise awareness about Haus und Garten Weekend, our brand (GVS), and the German Village Business 
community. We had 4 live streaming games with an average of over 800 views per video. The average 
reach per video was 2,248 Facebook users. It was a fun opportunity to experiment with our social media 
platform and audience engagement. We saw a small bump in PreTour & Brunch ticket sales, though not 
as much as we may have liked. We have learned a lot for future social media “stunts” 

This past month with the help of Tracie Stamm & Jena Wilson we have upped our social media game to 
help sell PreTour tickets through targeted advertising and posts. If you’re reading this and haven’t 
bought your pretour ticket….what are you waiting for?! 

If your committee would like to utilize our social platforms better, please reach out to me at 
ccraig@germanvillage.com.  

Art Crawl: 

We are under two months away and running smoothly. We sold out of tier one tickets in advance and 
have moved on to tier two. We are nearly out of VIP tickets (*hint hint* get yours today!). We have our 
largest number of artist participants, 38, not including performance artists and musicians. We are in the 
final stages of printing materials and mapping the alley and cannot wait to show off the hard work of 
our team. With the help of trusty ol Mark Weiss (on his very last day, I might add) we have secured a VIP 
Sponsor for the event! Welcome aboard UNIGLOBE Travel Designers!  

Our call for volunteers will go out soon, stay alert! 

Miscellaneous: 

Jena Wilson has come aboard full-time to help us through this event season. She has proved to be an 
incredible asset throughout her Spring internship so I can’t wait to see what she brings this Summer.  

mailto:ccraig@germanvillage.com
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	Public Participation
	Jonathan Barnes of architecture firm JBAD presented on behalf of the Luxe Hotel property group that’s proposed building a boutique hotel on Livingston Ave. between Pearl St. and City Park Ave. Jonathan explained that the group has presented their appl...
	Jonathan shared that the most recent application to the Commission included 146 rooms: three stories on the City Park side and increasing up to five stories at the corner of Livingston and Pearl; a main entry on Livingston with a service driveway on B...
	He then presented a revised design, which removes one floor from the design entirely and eliminates two from the Pearl Street side, as well as removing a section that was planned for the south side of the building. The new room total would be 127. The...
	Comments from the board included questions about whether the highest section, which contains a lounge, could be reduced in height at all; there was broad agreement by Board members that limiting the height to four stories (the current highest height i...
	Neighbors in attendance included Sid Druen, who said that if a good-neighbor agreement is ever used in relation to this project, he urge it be included as a deed restriction and not just approved with a handshake. Janet Druen said she thinks neighbors...
	Connie Swain asked about other Luxe Hotel projects. Raj said that they have hotels in Hilliard and Marysville and a few other projects underway, and that this would be their first urban development. When Connie asked, Raj and Jonathan listed a few oth...
	Carl Fry, the current owner of much of the property that the hotel would take over, introduced himself and said that he’s owned it since 1981 and won’t sell unless it’s to Luxe Hotels; he’s solely interested in their project because it’s the only thin...
	Heidi thanked the JBAD, Luxe Hotel and Wickford Holding representatives for attending and encouraged anyone interested to watch for this project to appear on future Commission meeting agendas. She noted that, at the Commission’s request, our discussio...
	Reports of the President and Officers
	President Heidi Drake appointed this year’s election committee members – which per a bylaw change last year (thanks to our switch to electronic voting) was reduced to two – Phyllis Driscoll and Sue Riley. Heidi added that more about the election proce...
	Vice President Joshua Zimmerman had no report.
	Secretary Brittany Gibson presented the minutes of the May 8, 2018, meeting.
	Motion approved.
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	Motion approved.
	Attest: Heidi Drake, President



